

No. 10-20634

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

WESTLAKE PETROCHEMICALS, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

UNITED POLYCHEM, INC.,
and LYNNE VAN DER WALL,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

**BRIEF FOR
APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES
UNITED POLYCHEM, INC. and LYNNE VAN DER WALL**

Martin J. Siegel
LAW OFFICES OF
MARTIN J. SIEGEL, P.C.
Bank of America Center
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 226-8566

ATTORNEY FOR
UNITED POLYCHEM, INC. and
LYNNE VAN DER WALL

No. 10-20634

WESTLAKE PETROCHEMICALS, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

UNITED POLYCHEM, INC.,
and LYNNE VAN DER WALL,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
I. UPC’s Initial Contact with Westlake.....	7
II. UPC’s Unsuccessful Efforts to Obtain Credit Approval from Westlake.....	12
III. UPC’s Rejection of the Deal and Westlake’s After-the-Fact Credit Approval.....	15
IV. Procedural History.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. UPC and Westlake Did Not Form a Contract As a Matter of Law Because Westlake Did Not Provide Legally Cognizable Consideration	20
A. This Court Reviews the Legal Adequacy of Consideration <i>De Novo</i>	20

B.	Any Agreement Between UPC and Westlake Lacked Consideration Flowing From Westlake	21
II.	Any Agreement Between UPC and Westlake Fails to Satisfy Two Statutes of Frauds and is Therefore Unenforceable	26
A.	Applicable Statutes of Frauds and Standard of Review	26
B.	Brice’s E-Mails Do Not Confirm a Fully Formed Contract and So Do Not Satisfy the Statutes of Frauds	27
1.	The July 2 E-Mails Do Not Confirm Existing Contracts Because Westlake and UPC Had Not Yet Agreed on the Essential Subject of Credit	27
2.	The E-Mails’ Prospective Language Also Confirms That No Final Agreement Existed on July 2.....	34
C.	Westlake Failed to Satisfy the Statutes of Frauds by Obtaining a Jury Finding on Brice’s Authorization to Bind UPC to a Final Contract	37
III.	Westlake’s Failure to Fulfill the Condition Precedent of Credit Approval Prevented the Formation of an Enforceable Contract	43
A.	Standard of Review	43
B.	Insufficient Evidence Supports the Jury’s Finding That the Parties Formed an Agreement Despite the Open Issue of Credit Approval.....	44

IV. The District Court Applied the Incorrect Measure of Damages.....	47
V. This Court Should Reverse the District Court’s Decision Entering Judgment Against Van Der Wall Based on the Guaranty	50
CONCLUSION.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	61
ADDENDUM	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	page:
<i>Adams v. Petrade Int’l, Inc.</i> 754 S.W.2d 696 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 st Dist.] 1988, writ denied)	35, 37
<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. Ford</i> , 607 F.3d 420 (5 th Cir. 2010)	50
<i>Allamon Tool Co., Inc. v. Derryberry</i> , 2007 WL 3306671 (Tex. App. – Beaumont 2007).....	33
<i>Alpha Partners, Ltd. v. Safeway Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 WL 14297 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2002, rev. denied)	24
<i>Baker Hughes, Inc. v. Schwartz</i> , 833 S.W.2d 292 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 th Dist.] 1992, rev. denied)	27
<i>Barbouti IBI Indus., Inc. v. Munden</i> , 866 S.W.2d 288 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 th Dist.] 1993, writ denied)	37
<i>Blair Intern., Ltd. v. LaBarge, Inc.</i> , 675 F.2d 954 (8 th Cir. 1982)	49
<i>Broadcast Satellite Int’l, Inc. v. Nat. ’l Digital Television Ctr., Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 339 (5 th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Buchoz v. Klein</i> , 184 S.W.2d 271 (Tex. 1944)	39
<i>Campbell v. NW Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 565 S.W.2d 248 (Tex. Civ. App. – Eastland) rev’d on other grounds 573 S.W.2d 496 (Tex. 1978).....	32

<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	35, 44
<i>Casey v. Gibson Prod., Co.</i> , 216 S.W.2d 266 (Tex. Civ. App. – Dallas 1948, writ dismissed)	57
<i>Cedyco Corp. v. Petroquest Energy</i> , 497 F.3d 485 (5 th Cir. 2007)	44
<i>Chemetron Corp. v. Bus. Funds, Inc.</i> , 682 F.2d 1149 (5 th Cir. 1982)	42
<i>Clark v. Walter-Kurth Lumber Co.</i> , 689 S.W.2d 275 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 st Dist.] 1985, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	51, 53, 58
<i>Conner v. Lavaca Hosp. Dist.</i> , 267 F.3d 426 (5 th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crest Ridge Constr. Grp. Inc. v. Newcourt Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 146 (5 th Cir. 1995)	43
<i>Criswell v. European Crossroads Shopping Ctr.</i> , 792 S.W.2d 945 (Tex. 1990)	44
<i>Diversified Energy, Inc. v. T.V.A.</i> , 339 F.3d 437 (6 th Cir. 2003)	49
<i>Dobson v. Masonite Corp.</i> , 359 F.2d 921 (5 th Cir. 1966)	37
<i>Dura-Wood Treating Co. v. Century Forest Indus.</i> , 675 F.2d 745 (5 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 865 (1982)	32
<i>EAC Credit Corp. v. E.L. King</i> , 507 F.2d 1232 (5 th Cir. 1975)	51, 54, 55
<i>Fed. Sign v. Tex. So. Univ.</i> , 951 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. 1997)	20, 21

<i>Flameout Design & Fabrication, Inc. v. Pennzoil Caspian Corp.</i> , 994 S.W.2d 830 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 st Dist.] 1999)	26
<i>Floating Bulk Terminal, LLC v. Coal Logistics Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 1733670 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 th Dist.] 2002, rev. denied)	32
<i>Floors Unlimited, Inc. v. Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc.</i> , 55 F.3d 181 (5 th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Ft. Worth Indep. School Dist. v. City of Ft. Worth</i> , 22 S.W.3d 831 (Tex. 2000)	34
<i>Hackbury Creek Country Club, Inc. v. Hackberry Creek Home Owners Ass’n</i> , 205 S.W.3d 46 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2006, rev. denied).....	22, 23
<i>Hadnot v. Bay, Ltd.</i> , 344 F.3d 474 (5 th Cir. 2003)	21, 25
<i>Hargis v. Radio Corp. of Am, Elec. Components</i> , 539 S.W.2d 230 (Tex. Civ. App. – Austin 1976).....	57
<i>Harris v. Mickel</i> , 15 F.3d 428 (5 th Cir. 1994)	52
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. C Spring 300, Ltd.</i> , 287 S.W.3d 771 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 st Dist.] 2009, rev. denied)	27
<i>Hugh Symons Group, plc v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 466 (5 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 950 (2002).....	37
<i>In re 24R, Inc.</i> , 324 S.W.3d 564 (Tex. 2010)	21, 25
<i>In re Green Tree Serv., LLC</i> , 275 S.W.3d 592 (Tex. App. – Texarkana 2008)	36

<i>Int’l Meat Traders, Inc. v. H&M Food Sys.</i> , 70 F.3d 836 (5 th Cir. 1995)	35
<i>John Wood Grp. USA, Inc. v. ICO, Inc.</i> , 26 S.W.3d 12 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 st Dist.] 2000, rev. denied)	30, 33
<i>Johnson v. Brewer & Pritchard, P.C.</i> , 73 S.W.3d 193 (Tex. 2002)	41, 42
<i>Joseph Thomas, Inc. v. Graham</i> , 842 S.W.2d 343 (Tex. App. – Tyler 1992)	51
<i>Karl Rove & Co. v. Thornburgh</i> , 39 F.3d 1273 (5 th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Kosberg v. Brown</i> , 601 S.W.2d 414 (Tex. Civ. App. – Houston [14 th Dist.] 1980)	44
<i>Kottke v. Scott</i> , 2011 WL 1467194 (Tex. App. – Austin 2011)	31
<i>Kunz v. Machine Repair & Maintenance, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1288995 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 th Dist.] 2001).....	23, 24
<i>Lakewood Pipe of Houston, Inc. v. Conveying Techniques, Inc.</i> , 814 S.W.2d 553 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 st Dist.] 1991)	50
<i>Landes Constr. Co., Inc. v. Royal Bank of Canada</i> , 833 F.2d 1365 (9 th Cir. 1987)	37
<i>Liberto v. D.F. Stauffer Biscuit Co., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 318 (5 th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Light v. Centel Cellular Co. of Tex.</i> , 883 S.W.2d 642 (Tex. 1994)	21
<i>Lubke v. City of Arlington</i> , 455 F.3d 489 (5 th Cir. 2006)	48

<i>Lucadou v. Time Ins. Co.</i> , 758 S.W.2d 886 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 th Dist.] 1988).....	41
<i>Maharashi School of Vedic Science v. Olympus Real Estate Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 1263894 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2002, rev. denied)	23
<i>Malatt v. C&R Refrigeration</i> , 179 S.W.3d 152 (Tex. App. – Tyler 2005)	45
<i>Martin v. Martin</i> , 326 S.W.3d 741 (Tex. App. – Texarkana 2010, rev. denied)	20, 34
<i>McKnight v. Virginia Mirror Co.</i> , 463 S.W.2d 428 (Tex. 1971)	51
<i>Najarro v. First Fed. Savings and Loan Ass’n of Nacogdoches, Tex.</i> , 918 F.2d 513 (5 th Cir, 1990)	43
<i>Neely v. Bankers Trust Co. of Tex.</i> , 757 F.2d 621 (5 th Cir. 1985)	29, 30
<i>Nobs Chemical, USA, Inc. v. Koppers Co., Inc.</i> , 616 F.2d 212 (5 th Cir. 1980)	48, 49
<i>Parker Drilling Co. v. Romfor Supply Co.</i> , 316 S.W.3d 68 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 th Dist.] 2010, rev. denied)	33
<i>Pham v. Mongiello</i> , 58 S.W.3d 284 (Tex. App. – Austin 2001, rev. denied)	53, 54
<i>Pine v. Gibraltar Sav. Ass’n</i> , 519 S.W.2d 238 (Tex. Civ. App. – Houston [1 st Dist] 1974, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	31
<i>Quanta Serv. Inc. v. Am. Admin. Grp. Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5068804 (5 th Cir. 2008)	20

<i>Reece v. First State Bank of Denton</i> , 555 S.W.2d 929 (Tex. Civ. App. – Ft. Worth 1977) aff’d 566 S.W.2d 296 (Tex. 1978).....	56, 57
<i>Rogers v. Alexander</i> , 244 S.W.3d 370 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2007, rev. denied).....	24
<i>Southmark Corp. v. Life Inv.</i> , 851 F.2d 763 (5 th Cir. 1988)	27, 34
<i>Spinal Concepts, Inc. v. Curasan, AG</i> , 2006 WL 2577820 (N.D. Tex. 2006).....	33
<i>Sudan v. Sudan</i> , 145 S.W.3d 280, 285 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 th Dist.] 2004) rev’d on other grounds 199 S.W.3d 291 (Tex. 2006)	20
<i>Sun Exploration and Prod. Co. v. Benton</i> , 728 S.W.2d 35 (Tex. 1987)	45, 46
<i>Terrell v. Nelson Puett Mortg. Co.</i> , 511 S.W.2d 366 (Tex. Civ. App. – Austin 1974, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	31
<i>Tex-Goober Co. v. L.A. Nut House, Inc.</i> , 803 F.2d 1358 (5 th Cir. 1986)	42
<i>Thompson v. Preston State Bank</i> , (Tex. Civ. App. – Dallas 1978, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	53, 54
<i>T.O. Stanley Boot Co., Inc. v. Bank of El Paso</i> , 847 S.W.2d 218 (Tex. 1992)	28, 31
<i>Vaughn v. DAP Fin. Serv., Inc.</i> , 982 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 st Dist.] 1997).....	56, 57
<i>Wackman v. Rubsamen</i> , 602 F.3d 391(5 th Cir. 2010).....	43

<i>Welch v. Coca-Cola Enter., Inc.</i> , 36 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. App. – Tyler 2000)	38
<i>WTG Gas Processing, LP v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 309 S.W.3d 635 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 th Dist.] 2010, rev. denied)	47

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 1.305	48, 50
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 2.201	<i>passim</i>
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 2.204	32, 33
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 2.708	<i>passim</i>
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 26.01	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. APP. P. 4	1
FED. R. APP. P. 10	1

Miscellaneous Authorities

Thomas M. Quinn, Quinn’s Uniform Commercial Code Commentary and Law Digest (rev. 2d ed. 2009)	34
